

09-3760-cv(L)

09-3941-cv(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



GREEN PARTY OF CONNECTICUT, S. MICHAEL DEROSA, LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF
CONNECTICUT, ELIZABETH GALLO, JOANNE P. PHILLIPS, ROGER C. VANN,
BARRY WILLIAMS, ANN C. ROBINSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF CONNECTICUT,
ASSOCIATION OF CONNECTICUT LOBBYISTS,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFREY GARFIELD, in his official capacity as Executive Director and
General Counsel of the State Elections Enforcement Commission,
RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, in his official capacity as Attorney General,
Defendants-Appellants,

(Additional Caption On the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut*

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Ira M. Feinberg
David Dunn
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
212-918-3000

Monica Y. Youn
Angela Migally
Mimi Marziani
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Sixth Avenue
New York, New York 10013
212-998-6730

Attorneys for Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants

PATRICIA HENDEL, in her official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, ROBERT N. WORGAFNIK, in his official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, JACLYN BERNSTEIN, in her official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, REBECCA M. DORTY, in her official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, ENID JOHNS ORESMAN, in his official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, DENNIS RILEY, in his official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, MICHAEL RION, in his official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, SCOTT A. STORMS, in his official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, SISTER SALLY J. TOLLES, in her official capacity as Officials and Members of the Office of State Ethics, BENJAMIN BYCEL in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Office of State Ethics,

Defendants,

and

AUDREY BLONDIN, COMMON CAUSE OF CONNECTICUT,
CONNECTICUT CITIZEN ACTION GROUP, KIM HYNES, TOM SEVIGNY,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE CEP IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	8
A. The District Court Failed to Follow Precedent on Public Financing Systems.	8
B. The District Court Erred by Failing to Apply the <i>Buckley</i> Test for Invidious Discrimination.	12
C. The CEP is Constitutional Under the <i>Buckley</i> Standard.	14
D. The District Court Erred in Holding that the CEP Burdened the Constitutional Rights of Non-major Party Candidates.	17
1. The District Court's Novel Enhancement Theory of Injury is Erroneous, both Legally and as a Matter of Fact.	17
2. The District Court Erred in Finding that the Statewide Proxy Artificially Enhances the Political Strength of Major Party General Assembly Candidates.....	22
a. The 20 Percent Threshold Represents a Reasonable Exercise in Legislative Line- Drawing.	23

b.	Even Weak Major Party Candidates or New Major Party Challengers are Not "Equally Hopeless" as Non-major Party Candidates.....	26
(i)	The District Court Erred in Finding New Major Party Challengers and Non-major Party Candidates to be Similarly Situated.....	26
(ii)	"Landslide Losses" by Major Party Candidates do not Establish that they are "Equally Hopeless".	28
c.	The District Court Erred in Holding that Increased Major Party Competition Created First Amendment Harm to Non-major Party Candidates.	30
3.	The District Court Erred in Holding that the CEP Eligibility Requirements were "Nearly Impossible" to Achieve.....	31
a.	The District Court Erred in Ignoring the Governing Legal Standards.	32
b.	The District Court's Conclusion is Inconsistent with the Facts.	34
c.	The Weakness of Non-major Party are a Result of Pre-existing Disadvantages that the CEP Need not Correct.	35
4.	The District Court Erred in Holding that a Public Funding System that Adjusts Grant Amounts Based Upon the Competitiveness of a Given Election Thereby Violates the First Amendment Rights of Nonparticipating Candidates.....	37

a.	The Distribution Formulae Pose No First Amendment Burden.....	38
b.	The CEP's Grant Reduction Provision and Trigger Matching Fund Provisions Represent Legislative Efforts to Avoid the Waste of Public Funds By Tailoring Grant Amounts to the Level of Competitiveness of a Given Election.	39
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT'S REMEDY WAS UNNECESSARILY OVERBROAD.	40
A.	The Federal Courts Are Required to Adopt the Narrowest Possible Remedy Consistent with Legislative Intent.....	41
B.	Connecticut Law Provides for a Strong Presumption of Severability.	45
C.	The Differential Eligibility Requirements are Severable	47
1.	The CEP Can Easily Operate Without the Differential Eligibility Requirements.	47
2.	The Connecticut Legislature Intended that the CEP be Preserved and the Differential Eligibility Requirements for Non-major Party Candidates be Eliminated in the Event of a Constitutional Problem.	50
D.	The Triggered Matching Funds Provisions are Severable.	57
1.	The CEP is Fully Operational without Triggered Matching Funds and Their Accompanying Disclosure Requirement.	57
2.	Nothing in the Legislative History Indicates that the Legislature Would Not Have Enacted	

the CEP Without the Triggered Matching Funds Provisions.	59
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	44
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	9, 13, 23, 33-34
<i>Association of Surrogates v. New York</i> , 966 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1992)	42-43
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	42-43
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	56
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	55-56
<i>Carlin Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 837 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1988)	46
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	10, 22
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	38-39
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)	57

<i>Dean v. Coughlin</i> , 804 F.2d 207 (2d Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	56
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	55-57
<i>Greenberg v. Bolger</i> , 497 F. Supp. 756 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)	19
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	43-44, 46
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	56
<i>In re Robert H.</i> , 199 Conn. 693 (1986)	45
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	44
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	6-7, 25
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974).....	56
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 990 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993)	33-34
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	45
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana v. Packard</i> , 741 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 1999)	9, 14, 22
<i>Libertarian Party of Washington v. Munro</i> , 31 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 1994)	23-24, 30, 33
<i>Lightfoot v. Eu</i> ,	

964 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	38
<i>Nader v. Schaffer</i> , 417 F. Supp. 837 (D. Conn. 1976)	36
<i>National Committee of the Reform Party v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 168 F.3d 360 (9th Cir. 1999)	9, 14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>North Carolina Right to Life Committee Fund v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)	10, 16, 22
<i>Pacific Capital Bank v. Connecticut</i> , No. 3:06-CV-28, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55627 (D. Conn. Aug. 11, 2006)	46
<i>Payne v. Fairfield Hills Hospital</i> , 215 Conn. 675 (1990)	45
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	19
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 487 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	16-17
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	42
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Rockefeller</i> , 314 F. Supp. 984 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	19
<i>Somoza v. New York City Department of Education</i> ,	

538 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Soto-Lopez v. New York City Civil Service Commission</i> , 755 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Attorney Gen. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	55-57
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 283 Conn. 748 (2007)	45-46, 49, 51
<i>State v. Golino</i> , 201 Conn. 435 (1986).....	45
<i>State v. Menillo</i> , 171 Conn. 141 (1976)	45
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Bayer AG</i> , 14 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 1994)	41, 44
<i>Swanson v. Worley</i> , 490 F.3d 984 (11th Cir. 2007)	33-34
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	17
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	56
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	31-32
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	10, 18, 21
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	55
<i>Zimmerman v. Board of Education</i> , 597 F. Supp 72 (D. Conn. 1984)	46

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Ala. Code § 17-13-40.....25

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 1-3..... 45-46

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-372.....24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-400.....50

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-415.....50

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612.....57

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-717 53-54

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-705..... 37, 48-50

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 71257

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 713-14.....38, 57

Ga. Code. Ann. § 21-2-2(25)25

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 118.015(1)25

Miss. Code. Ann. § 23-15-301.....25

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3501.1(F).....25

CONNECTICUT LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

2005 Conn. Acts 5, § 6.....52

2006 Conn. Acts 137, § 19.....48, 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wikipedia.com, Lists of Landslide Victories,
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_landslide_victories (last visited Nov.
4, 2009)29
